
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item H 
February 11, 2013 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Oak Construction, Inc. for the C & 0 and Cedar 
Springs Regional Detention Basin Improvements project, in the amount of $6,679.50. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division :G'fG 

CITY MANAGER A PPROVAL: ~ 
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $6,679.50 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $11 ,070.00 C & 0 Basin 

~ 3,390.00 Cedar S!;2rings Basin 
$14,460.00 TOTAL 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.131 C & 0 Basin 
210-211.00-865.134 Cedar Springs Basin 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The purpose of this project was to repair and improve two of the City's regional storm 
water detention basins: C & 0 Basin and Cedar Springs Basin. The C & 0 Basin, located 
on City property north of Ten Mile and east of the CSX Railroad, serves a large upstream 
area along the Walled Lake Branch of the Middle Rouge River and is the last storm water 
detention basin upstream of Meadowbrook Lake. The Cedar Springs Basin is located on 
City property east of Christina Lane north of Ten Mile Road and serves an area to the west 
including a portion of Cedar Springs Estates Subdivision and parcels to the west along Taft 
Road. These regional detention basins are owned and maintained by the City of Novi 
and were identified as high priority improvements in the 2007 Storm Water Master Plan 
Phase II. The basin locations are shown on the attached map. The construction contract 
was awarded to Oak Construction Corporation at the May 23, 2011 City Council meeting 
in the amount of $93,885. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, URS Corporation, 
to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $6,679.50 that is due to the 
contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 4, attached) . The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela's January 31. 
2013 letter, attached) . 

There were two approved change orders for this project resulting in a net increase of 
$1.704.90 to the construction contract. The first change order was necessary to adjust for 
unstable soils near the sheet piling at the end of the access drive and the installation of 
underdrain along the access drive for proper drainage for the C & 0 Regional Detention 
Basin, in the amount of $4.537.90. The second change order balance the contract based 
on final installed quantities, which resulted in a decrease of $2.833.00 to the contract . The 
approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $95,589.90. 



  
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of the final payment to Oak Construction, Inc. for the C & O 

and Cedar Springs Regional Detention Basin Improvements project, in the amount of 
$6,679.50. 
 

 1 2 Y  N 

 

 1 2 Y N 
Mayor Gatt     Council Member Margolis     
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt      Council Member Mutch     
Council Member Casey     Council Member Wrobel      
Council Member Fischer     
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C&O and Cedar Springs Detention Basin Improvements

City Of NoviMap information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Pleased contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE
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JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-5627 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Judy Reedy and Nevrus Nazarko 
Finance Department 
CITY OF NOV! 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

www.Johnsonrosati.com 

January 31, 2013 

R.E: C &. 0 and Cedar Springs Regional Detention Basin Improvements­
Final Pay Estimate 
Oak Construction Corporation 

Dear Ms. Reedy and Mr. Nazarko: 

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the c & 0 and Cedar 
Springs Regional Detention Basin Improvements: 

1. Change Order No. 2 
2. Application for Final Payment 
3. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
4. Maintenance and Guarantee Bond 
5. Waivers of Lien 
6. Consent of Surety 

We note that the Maintenance and Guarantee Bond Is a one year bond that is effective from 
January 3, 2013 through January 3, 2014. You have confirmed the bond date as acceptable for 
final payment and acceptance. The closing documents appear to be in order subject to 
approval of the Application by City Staff. 

It is our understanding that Oak Construction Corporation will provide its Full Unconditional 
Waiver of Lien at the time it picks up the final payment. 

FAR~llNGTON HILLS LANSING f1ARSHALL 



Judy Reedy and Nevrus Nazarko 
Finance Department 
CITY OF NOVI 
January 31, 2013 
Page 2 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

EKS 
Enclosures 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 

Clay Pearson, City Manager (w/Enclosures) 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures) 
Ted Meadows, Spalding DeDecker (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



OWNER: City of Nevi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Nevi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $ 

$ REVISED: 

SECTION 1. 

Item 

No. Description of Item 

0 Constr. Inspection "Crew Dav'' 

1 Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Centre 

2 Remove and Salvage fencing and Gat 

3 Demolition and Removals 

4 Earthwork - Cut 

5 Earthwork - Fill 

6 Asphalt Maintenance Drive 

7 Gravel Drive 

8 Concrete Sidewalk- Std. Durty. 

9 Concrete Sidewalk - Heavy Duty 

10 Split Post and Rail Fence 

11 Gate (28' Double Swing) 

12 Stone Spillway 

13 Concrete Spillway 

14 Porous Paving 

15 Sheet Pillinq 

16 BumJl8r Block 

17 Type 1 Curb 

18 Curb Cut 

19 Plantings- Shrubs (24" to 36" 

20 Live Stakes 

21 Bank Stablizations Seeding 

22 Seeding and Mulching 

23 CoirLoos 

24 Mobilization/Demobilization 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

CITYOFNOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 13650673 

ENGINEER: 

COMPLETION DATE 

93,885.00 ORIGINAL: December 18,2011 

95,589.90 REVISED: December 18, 2011 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Unit Quantity Cost/Unit TotaiAmt Quantity Cost/Unit TotaJAmt Quantity 

EA 25 $ 615.00 $ 15,375.00 25 $ 615.00 $ 15,375.00 

LS 1 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 1 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

LS 1 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 1 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

LS 1 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 1 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

CY 342 $ 30.00 $ 10,260.00 342 $ 30.00 $ 10,260.00 

CY 70 $ 30.00 $ 2,100.00 70 $ 30.00 $ 2,100.00 

SY 280 $ 30.00 $ 8,400.00 280 $ 30.00 $ 8,400.00 

SY 33 $ 20.00 $ 660.00 33 $ 20.00 $ 660.00 

LF 300 $ 5.00 $ 1,500.00 300 $ 5.00 $ 1,500.00 

LF 23 $ 6.00 $ 138.00 23 $ 6.00 $ 138.00 

LF 185 $ 16.00 $ 2,960.00 185 $ 16.00 $ 2,960.00 

EA 1 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 1 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 

CY 3 $ 150.00 $ 450.00 3 $ 150.00 $ 450.00 

SF 36 $ 10.00 $ 360.00 36 $ 10.00 $ 360.00 

SY 50 $ 60.00 $ 3,000.00 50 $ 60.00 $ 3,000.00 

SF 220 $ 50.00 $ 11,000.00 220 $ 50.00 $ 11,000.00 

LF 12 $ 15.00 $ 180.00 12 $ 15.00 $ 180.00 

LF 50 $ 30.00 $ 1,500.00 50 $ 30.00 $ 1,500.00 

LF 51 $ 30.00 $ 1,530.00 51 $ 30.00 $ 1,530.00 

EA 28 $ 50.00 $ 1,400.00 28 $ 50.00 $ 1,400.00 28.00 

LS 1 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 0 $ 2,000.00 $ - 0 

SY 179 $ 3.00 $ 537.00 179 $ 3.00 $ 537.00 

AC 3 $ 500.00 $ 1,500.00 3 $ 500.00 $ 1,500.00 

LF 55 $ 15.00 $ 825.00 0 $ 15.00 $ . 0 

LS 1 $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 1 $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 

$ 62,800.00 $ 59,975.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount % 

$ 1,400.00 100% 

#DIV/0! 

#DIV/0! 

$ 1,400.00 

26300 LeeBeGo/e Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Oak Construction Corporation 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

24.75 $ 15,221.25 

1.00 $ 2,000.00 

1.00 $ 2,000.00 

1.00 $ 2,000.00 

342.00 $ 10,260.00 

70.00 $ 2,100.00 

280.00 $ 8,400.00 

33.00 $ 660.00 

300.00 $ 1,500.00 

23.00 $ 138.00 

185.00 $ 2,960.00 

1.00 $ 2,500.00 

3.00 $ 450.00 

36.00 $ 360.00 

50.00 $ 3,000.00 

220.00 $ 11,000.00 

12.00 $ 180.00 

50.00 $ 1,500.00 

51.00 $ 1,530.00 

28.00 $ 1,400.00 

0 $ -
179.00 $ 537.00 

3.00 $ 1,500.00 

0 $ -
1.00 $ 4,000.00 

$ 59,975.00 

% 

99% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

0% 

100% 

100% 
QO/o 

100% 

100% 



Item 
No. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 
44 
45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

SECTION 1 

Description of Item 

Cedar Springs 

Constr. Inspection ··crew Day" 

Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Contr 

Demolition and Removals 

Outlet Modification 

Slide Gate 

Signage 

Rip-Rap 

Comp_acted Fill 

Top Soil 

Seeding 

Mobilization/Demobilization 

Chanqe Orders FOR C&O 
Bulletin No. 1 
Replace found unstable soils 

Bulletin No.2 
Drain tile & Sock 

Pea Stone 

Excavator 

Labor 

Mark up 

Bulletin No.3 
Wildflower Seed Mix 

Coconut Blanket 

Markup 

Bulletin No.4 

5x5 Concrete Repair- Remove & Repl 

4"PVC@3.50 

Labor 

Mini Excavator 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

CITYOFNOVI 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

Unit Quantity 

EA 10 

LS 1 

LS 1 

LS 1 

EA 1 

EA 4 

EA 8 

CY 2 

CY 155 

SY 1835 

LS 1 

LS 

LF 

YD 
HR 

HR 

LS 

LB 

SY 

LS 

LS 

LF 

HR 

HR 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ 

Cost/Unit 

$ 615.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 4,000.00 

$ 6,000.00 

$ 7,000.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 300.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 30.00 

$ 1.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

Total Am! 

6,150.00 

2,000.00 

4,000.00 

6,000.00 

7,000.00 

800.00 

2,400.00 

400.00 

4,650.00 

1,835.00 

2,000.00 

31,085.00 

62,800.00 

93,885.00 

Quantity 

10 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

8 

2 

155 

1827 

1 

1 

1 

100 

5 

4 

4 

1 

25 

330 

1 

1 

75 

8 

4 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Cost/Unit 

$ 615.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 4,000.00 

$ 6,000.00 

$ 7,000.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 300.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 30.00 

$ 1.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 690.00 

$ 0.80 

$ 47.70 

$ 125.00 

$ 168.00 

$ 223.58 

$ 1.86 

$ 0.75 

$ 17.64 

$ 250.00 

$ 3.50 

$ 84.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

TotaiAmt 

6,150.00 

2,000.00 

4,000.00 

6,000.00 

7,000.00 

800.00 

2,400.00 

400.00 

4,650.00 

1,827.00 

2,000.00 

690.00 

80.00 

238.50 

500.00 

672.00 

223.58 

46.50 

247.50 

17.64 

250.00 

262.50 

672.00 

400.00 

35,614.90 

59,975.00 

95,589.90 

Quantity 

0.25 

0.10 

1.00 

100.00 

5.00 

4.00 

4.00 

1.00 

25.00 

330.00 

1.00 

1.00 

75.00 

8.00 

4.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount 

153.75 

600.00 

690.00 

80.00 

238.50 

500.00 

672.00 

223.58 

46.50 

247.50 

17.64 

250.00 

262.50 

672.00 

400.00 

5,137.90 

1,400.00 

6,537.90 

% 

3% 

10°/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

26300 LeeBeGole Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

10.00 $ 6,150.00 

1.00 $ 2,000.00 

1.00 $ 4,000.00 

1.00 $ 6,000.00 

1.00 $ 7,000.00 

4.00 $ 800.00 

8.00 $ 2,400.00 

2.00 $ 400.00 

155.00 $ 4,650.00 

1827.00 $ 1,827.00 

1.00 $ 2,000.00 

1.00 $ 690.00 

100.00 $ 80.00 

5.00 $ 238.50 

4.00 $ 500.00 

4.00 $ 672.00 

1.00 $ 223.58 

25.00 $ 46.50 

330.00 $ 247.50 

1.00 $ 17.64 

$ -
1.00 $ 250.00 

75.00 $ 262.50 

8.00 $ 672.00 

4.00 $ 400.00 

35,614.90 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100"/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

59,975.00 ,------, 

95,589.90 I 1 oo% 



CITYOFNOVI 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Ami. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

PLUS Value of Materials Stored at Close of Period: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 37,770.30 
2 $ 40,757.31 
3 $ 1 0,382.80 
4 $ 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

NOV! PROJECT NO.: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

0% $ 
25 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

93,885.00 

1,704.90 

95,589.90 

95,589.90 

95,589.90 

95,589.90 

88,910.41 

s,s79.so I 

No. 
No.1 
No.2 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
December 12, 2011 

January 29/2013 

$ 
$ 

TOTAL: $ 

Amount 
4,537.90 

(2,833.00) 

1,704.90 

26300 LeeBeGole Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



CITYOFNOVI 263DIJ~DI'tw! 

Ncm,~IR/375 
1111: (.246} 347~ 

Fa:{249)~ 

APPUCATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: C&O and Cedar Spnngs Regional Deb 13650673 

The understgned CONTRACTOR ceflliles 1hat: (1) Arrj preVklus progress payments recell!ad !rem 
OWNER on amount of Work done under lha Contract referred !o llbove have boon applle!l ttl discharge 
In lull all obllgai!OOs ol CONTRACTOR tncurred In connaci!OO Wllh Work covered by priOr Appllcellons 
lor Payment; (2) lll!e !o an WOlf<, mater!als, and equipment Incorporated in said WOlf< o1 otherwiSe 
!!sled In or covered by lhls Application for Payment will pass to OWNER alllme ol payment free and 
clallr ol an !atns, claims, secunty Interest. end encumberences (axcepl such as are covered by Bond 
aCCilplable lo OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such leln, claim sacunty lnlarasl, or 
encumberence}; ancl (3) all WOlf< covered by tills Appllcelloo for Payment Is In accon:!anca Wllh 
lila Conlrncl Docum~~nts and not cle!ecllva as that term Is clellne!l In tho Contract Documents. 

Oak Construction Corp 
Conlmelllf Company 

H~F~--
Conlmctm Au lid Signature 

ey: Holly Faler 
PnmNama 

Date: 7/24/12 

Dale: 

FINAL 

B\1' Bnan Cooum. Senior CM! Englooer 

Dated: 
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11i~ WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No. 2 ' -·. ~· 

~& 
1\'f(t IJ''h n 
cltyofnovj.org 

!Project: IC&O and Cedar SJ:!rings Regional Detention Basin lmerovments I 
Owner: City of Novi !Engineer: URS Corporation 

26300 Lee BeGole 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 
Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Ml 48034 
(248) 735-5632 

Contractor: Oak Construction Corporation 

I Drafted Date: I Janua~ 29, 2013 I 
I Reasoning: Upon removal of the overgrown vegetation around C&O basin channel. Berms were found to be In good 

condition and stable in result eliminating the bank restoration work from Oak Construction scope. This Change 
Directive also include Final Payment balancing 

Existing Contract Items 
Contract Price 

Item No. Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantitv Add Deduct 
20 Live Stakes LS $2,000.00 1 $2,000.00 
23 Coir Logs LF $15.00 55 $825.00 

35 Seeding SY $1.00 8 $8.00 

Subtotals $0.00 $2,833.00 
Total ·$2,833.00 

Page 1 of 2 



New Contract Items 
Contract Price 

Item No. Item Descriotion Unit Unit Price Quantitv Add Ded_IJ_ct 

Subtotals $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 

Estimated Increase/Decrease in Contract Price ~$2,833.00 

Original Contract Amount $98,422.90 
Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders 
Estimated Revised Contract Amount $95,589.90 

~Final approved amounts in Contract Price must be formalized by way of a Change Orderj 
especially any thai exceed the Original Contract Price or 10% of the Contract Price, in sum. 

Date: I f ) 0 I I ) 

Date: !/ zq I ;!41_3 
/ Consultlr,g nglneer 

,-~ /111 I;:;,~ 
Recommende(s~ "v( l/A 1L x1 (h 

Aaron). Staup C1 nstn)ition Engineer 

ApprovedBy: ~~ ~ Date: 
1/3'/rJ 

Co~. '(E·· ~nglneen>lll. H ~>.t.JA~€!JJ. 

--- f_../( . .~ /JA-tfi: \ 1?_1,h 3 ttPPec.vM iS~: ~ 
f1XV' ~o.e, H14'fl£5,f'. 6.., /Jf!./4tt:/1er::t 

Paga2 of2 



CHANGE ORDER No. 2 

c-·trofnovi.otg 

!Project: IC&O and Cedar Spring Regional Detention Basin Improvements 

[Owner: City of Novi !Engineer: URS Corporation 
26300 Lee SaGola 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

1(248) 735·5632 

27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 
Southfield, Ml 48034 

!Contractor: Oak Construction Corporation 

!Drafted Date: January 29, 2013 

loescripllonJAeasonlng: jUpon removal of the overgrown vegetation around C&O basin channel. Berms were 
found to be In good condilion and stable In resull eliminating tho bank restorallon work 
from Oak Construction scope. This Change Directive also Include Final Payment 
balancing 

To the Contractor: You are hereby directed to comply with the changes to the contract documents. 
This change order reflects work completed or anticipated. Documentation supporting these changes 
are on fife with the City of Nevi's Engineer. Currant pro!act plans and specifications Will be adhered to 
unless specifically changed by this change order document. 

!THE CONTRACT AMOUNT SHALL BE CHANGED BY THE SUM OF: -$2,833.001 

/ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $93,885.001 

jSUM OF PREVIOUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS: $4,537.901 

!REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $95,589.901 

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY INCREASE THE CONTRACT 
TIME BY: I o Ierew Day(s) to 0 Substantial or 0 Final Completion 

... Where applicable, eHach the corresponding numbar of Work Change Dlrectlva to this Change Order.•" 

Date: 1/lO ;I) 

Date: 1/?-1/?46 

Data: !hoh5 
r ' 

l/?t /.0 

APfM~S,~~~?~~--~~~~~77~ 

~rz-



::;worn ·tatemen 07/19/12 

Holly Faler being duly swam deposes and says: 
1) That Oak Construction Corporation is the Contractor for an improvement to the property listed below. 
2) That the following Is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer, for which payment of wages 

or fringe benefits and with holdings Is dues but unpaid, with whom the Subcontractor has subcontracted for 
performance under the contract with the owner or lessee thereof, and that amounts due to the persons as of 
thdth f t1 dfll tfrth ltth' ~II e a e ereo are correc IY an u1yse o oppos e e1r names as o ows: 

Name of Subcontractor, Type of improvement Amount Balance to 

1 

Wages, fringe 
benefits & 

supplier, or laborer furnished 
Contract Price Amount Paid Owing Complete wlthholdlngs due but 

unpaid 

.. American Ashpalt Install Ashphalt 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 -0- -0-

' Victor Perez / New Sidewalk 2,785.00 2,785.00 0.00 -0- -0-

R C Tuttle I Equipment Rental 19,907.00 19,907.00 0.00 -0- -0-

Great Lakes Marine v Steel Grating 1,015.00 1,015.00 0.00 -0- -0-

CSI Geoturf, Inc / Grass Seed 4,488.50 4,488.50 0.00 -0- -0-

1 C & M Sand & Gravel I Topsoil 11,142.56 11,142.56 0.00 -0- -0-

, Rodney Hunt Company/ Control Gate 3,930.00 3,930.00 0.00 -0- -0-

Mid-West Pipe / Pipe 2,423.70 2,423.70 0.00 -0- -0-

Milford Redi Mix I Concrete Delivery 3,273.28 3,273.28 0.00 -0- -0-

Price & Company / Grass Seed 1,189.89 1189.89 0.00 -0- -0-

Totals $58,154.93 $58,154.93 $0.00 -0- -0-
3) The contract or subcontracts cited herein are for improvement to the following descnbed real property Situated 1n 

Oakland County, Michigan described as: City of Novl 
C&O Basin & Cedar Springs Regional Detention Basin Improvements 

4) That the contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, and person other than those set forth above 
and owes no money for the imporvement other than the sums set forth above. 

5) Deponent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the subcontractor or as Administrative 
Assistant of the subcontractor for the purposes of representing the owner or lessee of the above-described premises 
and his or her agents that the above-described property is free from claims of construction liens, or the posslblity of 
construction liens, except as specifically set forth above and except for the claims of construction liens by laborers 
which may be provided pursuant to Section 109 of the Construction Lien Act, Act No. 497 of the Public Acts of 1980, 
as amended, being Section 570-1109 of the Michigan Complied Laws. 

WARNING (TO OWNER): AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN STATEMENT 

TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING (OR A 
LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING PURSUANT TO SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT) TO THE 

DESIGNEE OR THE OWNER OR LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAME OR HAS DIED. 

Dated: July 20, 2012 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on July 20, 2012 Genesee County, Michigan 

My commission Expires on: February 9, 2017 
Nancy Marsh 
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FlJLL UN,CONDITIONAJrl WAIY,E;BOFLmN 

My/our contract with Oak Construotion Co:t:poration 
(Primo C011~ Pmy) 

to provide 

_._..,....,I;;;,;;n,;;.;;$:;..:t;;..;.;a"'-'l.;.;.l...,.A;;;.;s-=:p;.;.:h=a.::::-l t~.,O;;,;:r;.::i~V.;:;:.e_,......,. __ :for the improvement Of the propeey 
, (l)'pe of a!:;!"VW(I) 

described as c & o Cedar Springs Detention 'Basin Improvements 
, (PTQjO<It NCimO) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, aU my/our construction 
lien rights against sucb property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is pJ:ovided to proptnty that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or l~see of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Noti~ of Furnishing from tne/one or us or if I/we are not requked to provide one, and 
the ow.uer, lessee, or designee has not received tbis waiver directly from me/one of 

''lis, the owner, Jessee, or designee may not·rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
.us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally~ to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: 11/1 6/ 1 2 

CTiUe ofLI.in Cl~) 

Company Name: American l\sehal t, Inc 

Address:.30~ s Charles St Lansing, M:t: 48.9-:;;...1:..:2:....... ____ _ 

Telephone: 517-4840260 

00 NOT SIGN JLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My I our contract with __ o_:_ac..;_k __ C.;:...o_n-'-s-':to:-r:-u-'c:::'t_i_o'--:n-;--:C:::-o_r
7

p,__o_r-'--a_t_i_o_n ___ to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

_______.N:.:..:e_w_______.S-'--i::...:d:.:..:e=-wc....:a::..:l=::k'::"'s=----;;-----:-:-------- for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as C & 0 Cedar Springs Detention Basin Improvements 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the ovmer's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
'us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: 11 I 1 6 I 1 2 

(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: Victor Perez 

Address: 3435 Rustic Lane Burton, MI 48519 
-----------------~~~~-~~~---------

Telephone: 810-265-7363 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
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Bob Sopsioh 
9106.<142292 

248-685-9157 

FULL UNCONDJTIONA~ WAIVER OJ? LIEN 

p. 1 
PAGE 02/02 

My/our contract with Oak constructJ<:>.n. Corporahot;> 
(Prim• Con~D<-tiaA Patty) 

to provide 

J4ands<::a pin_9.:.....,..::--....... ---......... ~~ fo.nhe improvement of the property 
(l'~ Qf HI\'Vioe) 

d~ribedas C & 0 Cedar Sprin9~ Detention Basin !mprovomcnto 
··~ . -··-' (l't<l)ect No!,l).e) 

having been fully paid and snti.sfic;d, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the i.mprovemt1lnt is provided to property tha1 is a .residential :structure and jf the 
OWJ'ler ot Jessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Fumishing from me/one or us or ifr/wc arc not required to provide: one, and 
tbt: owner, Jesseet or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 

·Us, the owner, lessee, or deSifPleo may not ·rely upon it without conta~ng me/one of 
us, ehber in writing, by telepbo.n~;, or personally, ro verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: 11 I 16/12 ... ····-

Adchess: 24'75_,.south Hickorx Ridge Truil Mi!.ford( MI 48380 

Telephone: 24A-G05-3004 -(Alt. .Z YY 3 ~~ ... /~15 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR lNCOMPLETE FOJ:ij\{S. RETAIN A COPY. 
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FULL UNCONDWONAL W AJYER OF LIEN 

described M CJ & 0 Cedar Sprinqs Detention Basin Impl;'"ovem•nt!ll 
, •• (ProjeetNat.M) 

having been fuiJy paid llUd satisfied, by signing thls waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights ap.inst such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a te$idential stru.ctu.te and if the 
owner or lessee of the property ot the owner's or lessee's designee has rec-eived a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if JJwe ate not requ.ired to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee. or designee bas not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
·u.s, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us) either in writing, by telephone, or pet$011Ally) to verity that jt is authentic . 

. ···· ... _:_ ~ j 
--·-·~~ .. p·· 

----·· . ··T~otU4i:l~ Signed on: _JY.!Jllt ... . . 

(Tide otJ..Jao Cl.t.im!\nl) 

CotnpanyName: Great Lakes Marine ~·~ ........ ·---~---

Address: 145 Runnels st Port Huron, MI 48060 

Telepoooo: 81 O-SJa4 ... o042 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK O.R INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

OAK CONSTRUCTIO 8106442282 Page 1 
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fULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER QF LIEN 

My/our contract with Oak construct:l.on Corporation 
(Prim4 Cosltmo1iog ~) 

_to provide 

~-..::.G;;;.;ra;:;:.:s::.:s=--=S:..;;;C~::Ill.;.:d.....,_.~.,....------ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of seniee) 

described as c & 0 Ce(iar Springs Detention Basin Improvements 

having been fully paid M.d satisfied, by signing this waiver. all my/out' comtruction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the jmprov~ment is provided to property 1hat is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner't~ or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing fi'Om me/one or us or ifllwe are not required to provide one, I.UJd 
the owner. lessee, or de.qignee has not received this waiver directly ftom me/one of 
us, the ownet,lessee, or designee may not re it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in wrltin& by telephone, or sonally, erlfy that it is authentic. 

Signed on: J1L 1 6/1 2 

Company Name: CSI Geoturf, Inc 

Address: P o Box 668 Highland, M_I __ 4_B_3_57 ______ ~--

Telephone: 248-887-6767 

DO NOT SIGN Bf,ANK OR JNCOM.rLETE FORMS. RETAlN A COJ?V. 



Jan 14 13 03:40p C & M Sand and Gravel, In 
01/i4/2613 14:15 610G4422S2 

248-486-6633 

,FULL UNCONDITION-t\L WAIVER OF ltlEN 

My/our contract with Oak.. Construction Corporation 
(Prime c~ Pt.~ty) 

to provide 

..:;..§l:;.;S!!'I.j:9'~r"""'e~q=a""t:.=e:.....!.!!m:>;:a=te""r""'l.=..· a~~!"-"s"--------· for the improvement of the property 
(.l'ypt ofsetvioe) 

p.1 

described as c & o Cedar Springs Detention ~asin Improvements 
(Projw. Nlllll~) 

having been fully pajd and satisfiedt by signing this waiver> all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. · 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residrotial structUre and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designoo has received a 
Notice ofFumis.bing from me/one or us or ifllwe are not required to provide one, and 
the ovmer: lesseet or designee bas not received this waiver directly from me/one of 

"U;;~ fue owner, lessee, or designee may not·rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by tc::lephone1 or personaUy, to verify that it is authentic. 

Sisned on: 11/1 6/_1 2~- "0--~ ... ~J 

Company Name:~ .. M Sand and Gravel, Inc. 

Address: 29715 costello Drive New Buoson, ltll' 48165 

Telephone: 248-486-1625 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR IN' COMPLETE FORMS. :REtAIN A COP\'. 
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

·~~ ;:1 .: •. ::· ~: •' 

. ·-

My/our contract mth __ .... 9a.~ __ const:r:-uct:l.on Co:cporation 
(Prime Ct~nb'A~Iina t'lft}') 

to provide 

__ s_l_i_d_e_G_a_t-;;:ec--;r-""~~----~for the improvement of the property 
(Type ofr~ct\) 

described as c & o ·cedar springs Det.antion 'Basin Improvements 
• (Px¢jcC'I N~ln&) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiverJ all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. · · 

If the improvement is pi."ovided to propGrty that is a A"esidenti.al structure and if tb.e 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or ifi.Iwe are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee~ ot desjgnee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 

.~its, the ow.ner~ lessee? or designee may not·rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us1 either in writing~ by telephone, or personally, to veri tbnt it is authentic. 

Signed on: 11/16/12 

RQbert Kennedy 
~!ell Name of Lim Cls.imlult) 

Site Leader/Controlle~ 
,(ClUe o£J.Je11 C!Almam) 

Company Name: . ._:Rodney .aunt Company 

Address; 46 Mill Street Ora.~$!<!il 1 MA 0136(1 

Telephone;· 978-448-.2$11 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR :INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
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PAGE 02/02 ·-·· 
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fULL !JNCONDil]ONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with oak construction Corporat:i.on 
(?rime Cot~tt.a.ctbg l'\lny) 

to provide 

_F_u_r_n_i _sb_o_o_n.....,c,_:t-_e.....,i:,.....e~p""'i...._p..::.e __ ~-- for the improvement of the propert;)' 
(Type ofsenioo) 

described as . c & 0 Cedar Springs Detention Bas in Improvements 
, ..... . (Px1::ic:ot N;unt:) ·--

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver. all my/our construction 
He.o rights against such property are hereby ·waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
own~r or lessee of 1he property or th~ owner>s or l~see's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us o~: if I/v.re are not require(~ to provide one, and 
the ovmet, le~, or· designee has not received this waiver dir~ly from me/one of 

'iJs~ the o•;vner, lessee. or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: 11 /16/12 

CompanyNam.e: Mid-We.st PiJ?.e & l?ili.ng Stq;ply Inc 

Address:. P 0 ~x 728 . Belleville, MI 48111 

Telephone; 734.:.,697-.9830 

llO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FO:RMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
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1:00~ 

FULL ~ONDmONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

oltyotnovl.org 

My/om contract with to provide 

dewrlbedas c & 0 Ced$r Spring-S' Detention Basin Imp:r:o"<fement.a 
(Pro,jiet ~) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien right$ against suoh pro~rt.y arc MJ;eby waived and rel(!!8Sed. 

If the improvement js proVided to property that is ~ residential sttuoture a.t1d if the 
o"Wner or lessee of the property or the o-wne-ts Ol' lessee~& designee has received a 
Notice ofFumishlng from m!Wotte or us ox- ifi/we are not required to provide one, fU\d 
the owner, lessee11 or desisnee lms not received this walvet: ~ly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lwee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one ot 
us, either in writing. by telephone, or personallyt to verity that it is authentio. 

Signed 011: 11 I 1 6/1 2 !:/;;:: (~--._ 
{S~ ofUan Claimant) 

Milford Bedi Mix CQ. 

Keith c. Shorr, President 

Com,PMY Name: Milford lt~di MJ.x: 

Ad~s; 800 Concrete Dr Milford, MI 48381 

TelephOne: 248- 684~ 1465 

00 NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE J10lW:S. WLT.AIN A COPY. 

XVd ~C!lO 0101:/Sl/10 
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FU"LL UNCON]}ITIONAL WANEB OF LIEN 

My/ou,t contract with Oak Construction c~E.E~~ t;ion ·~-~to provide 
(Prime Cootrl\C~lDg Pl\rty) . 

~...:.G=r~a-ss_S_e_l9-:d:;::--;;--.--::--·~~--~ for the improvement of the property 
(frpe of setvi~) 

described~ C & 0 Ceda~ Springs Petantion Basin Inrp;rovaments 
... ,. · (Pr~je6( Nan:\e) 

having bee.n fully paid and satisfie~ by signing this wa..tver, .all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are nereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provjded to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owne.r or lessee of the p.ropecty or the owner,s or l~see~s designee has te¢eived a 
Notice of Funushlng from 1ne/one or us or if JJ~ Me Mt required to provide one, and 
.l:he om1er> lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
' tiS, the owner, lessee, or design.ee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
.us, ~ither in writing, by telephone, or personally, to ve · n.t it is authentic. 

Signed on: .. _lJ .0 .~!.~. ·-

CompanyName: Hanes Geb component FKA/Price. & C?mpan_Y __ 

Address; .,2QO N McLin Creek Rd Ccm,Qv.sr, NC 28613 
i 

' 
Telephone: 9.20-466-8329 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAJN A COPY. 



BOND #GRMI18714B 

Basin lmprover.oents 
C&O and Cedar Springs Regional Detention Basim·Page 34 

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND 

KNOW ALl MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Oak Construction Corporation 

hereinafter called the "Principal .. , and _G_ra_n_it...;..e...;..R..:....e...:.., ..:....ln.:.;:c..:..... -------------

hereinafter called the "Surety," a.re held and finnly bound unto 

CITY OF NOVI, MlCHIGAN 

Hereinafter called the "0\\"NER," as Obligee, for the just and full sum of Ninety-Five Thousand 

Five Hundred Eighty-Nine and 90/100 Dollars($ 95,589.90 ) 
for the payment whereof, well and truly to be made, we bind ourst:lves, our heirs, executors, 
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, the above named Principal WIIG awarded a Contract by the OWNER dated the~ 
__ day of June, 2011 , for the constm¢tion of 

DETENTION BASIN IMPROVEMENTS- C&O AND CEDAR SPlUNOS DETENTION BASlNS 
The bond is effective from 01/03/2013 to 01/03/2014 

AND WHBREAS, this Contract was awarded upon the express condition that the 
Principal would furnish a one (1) year Maintenance Bond from the date otformal acceptance by the CitY 
Council to repair or replace any deficiencies in Lab<>r or Material; 

AND WHER:eAS, the Principal warrantS the worlcma.nship and all materials used in the 
construction installa.tion, and completion of said project to be of good quality and constructed and 
oomvleted in a workmanlike manner in accordance with the standards, specifications and requirellmlts of 
the SAid job: 

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if the above Principal 
shaU replace such defective material and shall repair aU defects due to defective workmanship and/or 
llltlterials that shall oecur on or before one ( 1) year of f'mal acceptance by OWNER through resolution of 
the City Council, then thi~ obligation shall be void, otherwise to be lllld remain in full foroe, .,rreot and 
virtue. 

If the Principal does not correct defects reported in writing by the OWNER to the Principal and Surety by 
repair or replactmet'lt as directed by the OWNb:R within the time required, whivh shall not be less than 
seven (7) days from service of the notice:, the OWNER shnll have the riQht to perfonn or secure the 
performance of the corrections, with aU cosH' and expense~ in doing so, including an administrative fee 
equal to twenty. five percent (25%) of the repair costs, charged to and to be received from the Principal or 
Surety. 

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life and property may be undertaken by the OWNER 
immediately and without advance notice to the Principal and Surety, with the co~t and expense of the 
repair, plus the administrative fee, to be charged to and received from the Principal and Surety. 

ClTVOFNOVI 
Rev IV)~ 

September. ;lOIO 



Buiu Improvement$ 
Clr.O and Cedar Springs Regional Detention :Sasin$·Pa&e 35 

Any repairs the OWNER may perfonn as provided in this Bond may be by OWNER employees, a genu, 
or indepen(fent CONTRACTORS. The OWNER. shall not be required to utilize competitive bidding 
uoless other\1;ise required by applicable law, with labor cost tmu ~xpense charges when OWNER 
emplo)'tles. ue utilized to be based on the hourly cost to the OWNER of the employee(s) performing the 
repair. 

It is further condition of fhi& Bond that the Principal and Surety shall fully Indemnity, defend, and hold 
the OWNER, irs agents and other working on the OWNER'S behalf, harmless from . all clAims for 
damages or injuries to ~ons or property a:risine from or related to defects in work or materials, the 
correction of which are covered and guaranteed by this Bond, including claims arising under the worker's 
compensation 1aws of the State of Michigan. 

Signed and Sealed rhis. __ 1_4_th _ ___;day of November 20..,g_. 

!n the Presence of: 

WITNESS 

GRMI187148 

RondNo. 

CITY Oll' NOVl 
Rw 12/3109 

(fill-ill name of consrructio11 CONTRACTOR) 

Oak Construction Corporation 
Principal 

Granite Re, Inc. 

Robert Downey, Attorne -In-Fact 

Addresli of Surety 
Oklahoma City, OK 73134 

City Zip Code 

Scplember, 2010 



CONSENT OF 
SURETY COMPANY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 

AlA DOCUMENT G707 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 
SURETY 
OTHER 

Bond# GRMI18714B 

Project: Detention Basin Improvements C&O and Cedar Springs Detention Basins 
(nama and address} 

TO(Owner): 
(Nama and 11ddress} 

City of Novl 
45175 W Ten Mile Rd 

Novi, Ml 48375 

CONTRACTOR: Oak Construction Corporation 

ARCHITECT1S PROJECT NO.: N/A 

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction 

CONTRACT DATED: June 1, 2011 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as Indicated above, the 
(lnserl name and address of Surety Company} 

Granite Re, Inc. 
14001 Quailbrook Dr 

Oklahoma City, OK 73134 
on bond Of {Insert n11me and 11ddress of Contractor} 

Oak Construction Corporation 
7077 S. Fork Dr. 

Swartz Creek, Ml 48473 

I SURETY COMPANY I 

I CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the 
Surety Company of any of Its obligations to (lnserl name and address of owner} 

City of Novl 
45175 W Ten Mile Rd , OWNER, 

Novl, Ml 48375 
as set forth In the said Surety's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: July 9, 2012 
(lnserlln writing the month followed by the numeric date and year.) 

Granite Re, Inc. 
Surety 

Witness 
Robert Downey , Attorney-In-Fact 

Title 

AlA DOCUMENT G707, CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT, APRIL 1970 EDITION I AlAS ONE PAGE 
C 1970. THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., NW, WASHINGTON, D.C., 20006 



GRANITE RE, INC. 
GENERAL POWER OF A1TORNEY 

Know all Men by these Presents: 
That GRANITE RE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of OKLAHOMA and having its principal office 

at the City of OKLAHOMA CITY In the State of OKLAHOMA does hereby constitute and appoint: 

MICHAEL j. DOUGLAS; CHRIS STEINAGEL; CHRISTOPHER M. KEMP; KARLA HEFFRON; ROBERT DOWNEY; CONNIE SMITH its true and 
lawful Attorney-in-Fact(s) for the following purposes, to wit: 

To sign Its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and all 
acts and things set forth In the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said GRANITE RE, INC. a certified copy of which Is hereto annexed 
and made a part of this Power of Attorney; and the said GRANITE RE, INC. through us, Its Board of Directors, hereby ratifies and confirms all 
and whatsoever the said: 

MICHAELJ. DOUGL.PS; CHRIS STEINAGEL; CHRISTOPHER M. KEMP; KMLA HEFFRON; ROBERT DOWNEY; CONNIE ~MITH may lawfully 
do In the premises by virtue of these presents. 

In Witness Whereof, the said GRANITE RE, INC. has caused this Instrument to be sealed with Its corporate seal, duly attested by the 
signatures of Its President and Secretary/Treasurer, this 12111 day of April, 2012. 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) 
) SS: 

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) Rod~cretary/Treasurer 

On this 12111 day of April, 2012, before me personally came Kenneth D. Whittington, President of the GRANITE RE, INC. Company and 
Rodman A. Frates, Secretary/Treasurer of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly 
sworn, said, that they, the said Kenneth D. Whittington and Rodman A. Frates were respectively the President and the Secretary/Treasurer of 
the GRANITE RE, INC., the corporation described In and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney; that they each knew the seal of said 
corporation; that the seal affixed to said Power of Attorney was such corporate seal, that It was so fixed by order of the Board of Directors of 
said corporation, and that they signed their name thereto by like order as President and Secretary/Treasurer, respectively, of the Company. 

My Commission Expires: 
August 8, 2013 
Commission#: 01013257 

GRANITE RE, INC. 
Certificate 

THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting Secretary/Treasurer of Granite Re, Inc., an Oklahoma Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES 
that the following resolution is a true and correct excerpt from the july 15, 1987, minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of Granite 
Re, Inc. and that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and Is now In full force and effect. 

"RESOLVED, that the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President shall each have authority to appoint 
individuals as attorneys-In-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety 
bonds and other documents of similar character Issued by the Company In the course of Its business. On any Instrument making or 
evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any Instrument conferring such authority or on any bond 
or undertaking of the Company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be Impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; 
provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking." 

!~WITNESS WHERELhe undersigned has subscribed this Certificate and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation this 

W- dayof~H"(f ,.;t;-0(. ~~"'-
SEAL 

GROB00-1 
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